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ACCESS SERVICE

This supplement is filed pursuant to the Bureau’s Memorandum Opinion and Order
(MO&O), In the Matter of 2000 Annual Access Tariff Filings, CC Docket No. 00-122,
released June 30, 2000. The aforementioned (MO&O) advances one day to June 30,
2000 and then suspends for one day until July 1, 2000, certain rate revisions
filed under Ameritech’s Transmittal No. 1238. The rate revisions, listed below,
are also subject to an investigation under CC Docket No. 00-122.

Page Revision No. Rate Element

70.24 61st All Rate Revisions on Page
70.24.1 6th All Rate Revisions on Page
70.24.2 6th All Rate Revisions on Page
70.24.3 6th All Rate Revisions on Page
70.24.4 6th All Rate Revisions on Page
76 32nd All Rate Revisions on Page
77 29th All Rate Revisions on Page
78 27th All Rate Revisions on Page
79 28th All Rate Revisions on Page
80 29th All Rate Revisions on Page
207 44th All Rate Revisions on Page
207.1 16th All Rate Revisions on Page
211 14th All Rate Revisions on Page
213.1 25th All Rate Revisions on Page
213.1.1 2nd All Rate Revisions on Page
214 56th All Rate Revisions on Page
215 20th All Rate Revisions on Page
225.1 10th All Rate Revisions on Page
228 24th All Rate Revisions on Page
230.2 38th All Rate Revisions on Page
230.2.1 14th All Rate Revisions on Page
230.3 30th All Rate Revisions on Page
230.3.1 9th All Rate Revisions on Page
230.4 25th All Rate Revisions on Page
230.4.1 12th All Rate Revisions on Page
230.4.2 2nd All Rate Revisions on Page
230.4.3 5th All Rate Revisions on Page
230.5.1 14th All Rate Revisions on Page
231 48th All Rate Revisions on Page
310 25th All Rate Revisions on Page
315 24th All Rate Revisions on Page
320 34th All Rate Revisions on Page
323 19th All Rate Revisions on Page
324 21st All Rate Revisions on Page
325 22nd All Rate Revisions on Page
326 22nd All Rate Revisions on Page
326.1 23rd All Rate Revisions on Page
410 42nd All Rate Revisions on Page
411 31st All Rate Revisions on Page
412 36th All Rate Revisions on Page
413 35th All Rate Revisions on Page
413.2.2 15th All Rate Revisions on Page
413.3 14th All Rate Revisions on Page
413.4 12th All Rate Revisions on Page
445.1 18th All Rate Revisions on Page
445.1.1.1 10th All Rate Revisions on Page
449.3 6th All Rate Revisions on Page
449.4 5th All Rate Revisions on Page
449.5 5th All Rate Revisions on Page
467 48th All Rate Revisions on Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1241)
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  July 5, 2000

One Bell Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202
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ACCESS SERVICE

This supplement is filed pursuant to the Bureau’s Memorandum Opinion and Order
(MO&O), In the Matter of 2000 Annual Access Tariff Filings, CC Docket No. 00-122,
released June 30, 2000. The aforementioned (MO&O) advances one day to June 30,
2000 and then suspends for one day until July 1, 2000, certain rate revisions
filed under Ameritech’s Transmittal No. 1238. The rate revisions, listed below,
are also subject to an investigation under CC Docket No. 00-122.

Page Revision No. Rate Element

470 43rd All Rate Revisions on Page
470.1 12th All Rate Revisions on Page
500 11th All Rate Revisions on Page
500.2 9th All Rate Revisions on Page
500.3 9th All Rate Revisions on Page

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1241)
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  July 5, 2000

One Bell Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202
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ACCESS SERVICE

This supplement is filed pursuant to the Competitive Pricing Division, Common
Carrier Bureau's Order, In the Matter of Ameritech Revisions to Tariff F.C.C
No. 2, Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 73 ,
CC Docket Nos. 93-162, 94-97, 96-185, Transmittal 1285 and Transmittal 2874 ,
released January 10, 2002. With respect to the rates, terms and conditions
affecting Expanded Interconnection Services, the aforementioned Orders suspends
the revisions filed under Ameritech's Transmittal No. 1285 for one day from the
January 11,2002 effective date.

Page Revision No.

596.3 1st
615.1 3rd
623.1 2nd

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1288)
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: January 15, 2002

One Bell Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202
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ACCESS SERVICE

Under authority of Special Permission No. 02-050 of the Federal Communications
Commission, the effective date of the tariff material contained in the following
transmittal number has been deferred to April 10, 2002. The deferral will provide
the Commission with additional time for review.

Transmittal No. 1293

Page Revision No.

659 4th Revised
660 4th Revised
662 1st Revised
663 1st Revised
664 3rd Revised
665 2nd Revised
666 2nd Revised
668 3rd Revised
669 2nd Revised
670 2nd Revised
670.1 Original
671 3rd Revised
671.1 Original
672 2nd Revised
672.1 Original
673 1st Revised
674 1st Revised
675 2nd Revised
676 2nd Revised
677 2nd Revised
678 1st Revised
678.1 Original
679 1st Revised
679.1 Original

(This tariff page filed under Transmittal No. 1298)
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 29, 2002

One Bell Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202
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ACCESS SERVICE

This supplement, issued under authority of Special Permission No. 02-112, cancels
without becoming effective the following tariff pages filed in Transmittal No. 1313
on August 9, 2002.

Page Revision No.

297.3 6th
304 16th
309 38th
309.1 29th
417 33rd
418.1.1 23rd
418.1.1.3 10th
418.1.2 16th
418.1.2.1 11th
418.1.2.1.1 10th
418.1.2.2 9th
418.1.3 13th
791 5th
794 5th
798 5th
801 3rd
802 3rd
803 6th
805 6th
806 3rd

The following tariff pages will remain in effect.

Page Revision No.

Page Revision No.

297.3 7th
304 17th
309 39th
309.1 30th
417 34th
418.1.1 24th
418.1.1.3 11th
418.1.2 17th
418.1.2.1 12th
418.1.2.1.1 11th
418.1.2.2 10th
418.1.3 14th
791 6th
794 6th
798 6th
801 4th
802 4th
803 7th
805 7th
806 4th

(This tariff page filed under Transmittal No. 1316)
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: August 23, 2002

One Bell Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202
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Cancels Supplement No. 330
Page 1 of 1

ACCESS SERVICE

This supplement is filed pursuant to the Pricing Policy Division, Wireline
Competition Bureau's Order on Reconsideration, DA 02-2898, In the Matter of
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Tariff FCC No. 73 Transmittal No. 2913,
Ameritech Operating Companies Tariff FCC No. 2 Transmittal 1318, Southern New
England Telephone Company Tariff FCC No. 39 Transmittal No. 774, Pacific Bell
Telephone Company Tariff FCC No. 1 Transmittal No. 82 and Nevada Bell Telephone
Company Tariff FCC No. 1 Transmittal No. 22, released October 29, 2002.

The purpose of this supplement is to cancel Supplement No. 330 issued October 3,
2002 under Transmittal No. 1320. Supplement No. 330 was filed pursuant to the
Commission’s Suspension Order DA 02-2472 released September 30, 2002.

On September 30, 2002, as noted in Suspension Order 02-2472, the Pricing Policy
Division of the Wireline Competition Bureau suspended for one day, imposed an
accounting order, and set for investigation the aforementioned transmittals. The
Order also suspended for five months proposed rate increases in Ameritech’s
Transmittal No. 1318. The transmittals addressed in that order sought to establish
rates for Universal Service Fund charges billed to residential and business
customers to reflect the companies’ fourth quarter 2002 contribution obligations.

After release of the Suspension Order, Division staff met with SBC to discuss the
tariff filings. SBC provided additional explanations in support of its tariff
filings that satisfied Division staff concerns. Accordingly, the investigations and
accounting orders imposed in Order 02-2472 are terminated.

Supplement No. 330 suspended for five months proposed rate increases with respect
to Michigan and Wisconsin. These rate increases in Michigan and Wisconsin in the
following listed tariff page are effective as of October 29, 2002.

Supplement No. 330 also suspended for one day proposed rates that would remain
constant or decease with respect to Indiana, Illinois and Ohio. These rate
decreases and constant rates in Indiana, Illinois and Ohio in the following listed
tariff page are effective as of October 2, 2002.

     

Page Revision No.

80.6 10th

(This tariff page filed under Transmittal No. 1321)
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: November 4, 2002

One Bell Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Supplement No. 332  

 Cancels Supplement No. 328 

 TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 

 Page 1 of 1 
 

 

 ACCESS SERVICE 

 

On August 20, 2002 Ameritech Operating Companies (Ameritech) issued Supplement No. 328 in Transmittal 

No. 1315 pursuant the Pricing Policy Division, Wireline Competition Bureau's Order DA 02-2039, released 

August 16, 2002. Order DA 02-2039 suspended the effective date of Ameritech’s Transmittal No. 1312 for 5 

months and instituted an investigation. 

On January 13, 2003, under authority of Special Permission No. 03-002, Ameritech withdrew Transmittal No. 

1312 without it becoming effective. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1328) 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

Issued:  January 13, 2003 

 

 One Bell Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
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Page 1 of 1

ACCESS SERVICE

This supplement is filed pursuant to the Pricing Policy Division, Wireline Competition Bureau’s Order DA 03-
4083, In the Matter of Ameritech Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No.2, released December 24, 2003.

On December 11, 2003, Ameritech filed Transmittal No. 1374 to revise Tariff F.C.C. No. 2 Access Services, to 
become effective December 26, 2003. Ameritech was proposing, among other things, to add 1 Gigabit Ethernet 
to its Interconnection Services and a new provision which provides that all optical interconnections within a 
central office will support only single mode fiber termination.

Pursuant to the aforementioned Order, the revisions to Ameritech’s Tariff F.C.C. 2 Interconnection Service 
offerings filed under Transmittal No. 1374 are suspended for one day from the December 26, 2004 effective date. 
The issues regarding rate levels, rate structures and terms and conditions of collocation services will be subject 
to investigation.

Page Revision No.

596.3 4th
605.2 3rd
614 9th
623.1 6th

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1378)
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  January 5, 2004

One Bell Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Supplement No. 335
Cancels Supplement No. 334 

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2
Page 1 of 1

ACCESS SERVICE

On January 3, 2005 Ameritech Operating Companies (Ameritech) issued Supplement No. 334 in Transmittal No. 
1435 pursuant to Wireline Competition Bureau’s Order DA 04-4048, release date December 27, 2004. The Order 
suspended the effective date of Ameritech’s Transmittal No. 1430 for 5 months and instituted an investigation.

On January 21, 2005, under the authority of Special Permission No. 05-004 of the F.C.C., Ameritech withdrew
Transmittal No. 1430 without it becoming effective.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1441)
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued:  January 21, 2005

One SBC Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202
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 ACCESS SERVICE 

On April 19, 2005, Ameritech issued Transmittal No. 1460 proposing to enhance OPT-E-MAN
sm

 service by 

introducing an OPT-E-MAN
sm

 1 Gbps Cross Connect to the Expanded Interconnection Service in Section 

F.C.C. No. 2, Section 16.

This supplement is filed pursuant to Competitive Pricing Division, Wireline Competition Bureau’s Order (Order) 

DA 05-1259, In the Matter of  Ameritech Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No.2 and Southwestern Bell Telephone 

Company Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 73, released April 29, 2005.

The aforementioned Order suspends the proposed revisions in Transmittal No. 1460 made in Ameritech’s 

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, with respect to the rates, terms and conditions affecting Expanded Interconnection 

Services, for one day from the May 4, 2005 effective date and initiates an investigation. 

Listed are the affected tariff pages: 

Page  Revision No.

605.2  4th 

614  10th 

623.1  8th 

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1463) 

_________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  May 5, 2005 

 One SBC Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
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 ACCESS SERVICE 

On May 11, 2006, Ameritech issued Transmittal No. 1550 proposing to enhance WaveMAN
sm

 service by 

introducing a WaveMAN
sm

 OC-48 and OC-192 Cross Connect to the Ameritech Interconnection Services in 

F.C.C. No. 2, Section 16.  Transmittal 1550 became effective on May 26, 2006. 

This supplement is filed pursuant to Competitive Pricing Division, Wireline Competition Bureau’s Order (Order) 

DA 06-1083, In the Matter of Ameritech Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 2 and Southwestern Bell Telephone 

Company Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 73, released May 25, 2006.

The aforementioned Order suspends the proposed revisions in Transmittal No. 1550 made in Ameritech’s 

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, with respect to the rates, terms and conditions affecting the Expanded Interconnection 

Services for one day from the May 26, 2006 effective date and initiates an investigation. 

Listed are the affected tariff pages: 

Page  Revision No.

605.2  5th 

614  11th 

623.1  9th 

27-2  1st 

27-6.1  Original 

27-23  1st 

27-25  1st 

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1556) 

_________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  May 31, 2006 

 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Supplement No. 338  

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 2 

Page 1 of 1 

 ACCESS SERVICE 

On July 28, 2006, Ameritech filed Transmittal No. 1568 proposing to enhance DecaMAN
®
 service by 

introducing a DecaMAN
®
 Cross Connect to the Ameritech Interconnection Services in F.C.C. No. 2, Section 

16.  Transmittal 1568 became effective on August 12, 2006. 

This supplement is filed pursuant to Competitive Pricing Division, Wireline Competition Bureau’s Order (Order) 

DA 06-1616, In the Matter of Ameritech Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 2 and Southwestern Bell Telephone 

Company Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 73, released August 11, 2006.

The aforementioned Order suspends the proposed revisions in Transmittal No. 1568 made in Ameritech’s 

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, with respect to the rates, terms and conditions affecting the Expanded Interconnection 

Services for one day from the August 12, 2006 effective date, and an investigation of the referenced transmittal 

is instituted and incorporated within CC Docket Nos. 93-162, 94-97, and 96-185. 

Listed are the affected tariff pages: 

Page  Revision No.

596.3  5th 

605.2  6th 

614  12th 

623.1  10th 

26-2  1st 

26-3  1st 

26-4  1st 

26-5  1st 

26-6  1st 

26-23  1st 

26-24  1st 

26-25  1st 

26-26  1st 

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1571) 

_________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  August 14, 2006 

 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
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 ACCESS SERVICE

On October 12, 2007, Ameritech issued Transmittal No. 1651 proposing to introduce the Virtual Concatenation 

(VCAT) functionality to the Ameritech Interconnection Services in F.C.C. No. 2, Section 16.  Transmittal 1651 

became effective on October 27, 2007. 

This supplement is filed pursuant to Competitive Pricing Division, Wireline Competition Bureau’s Order (Order) 

DA 07-4370, In the Matter of Ameritech Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, and Southwestern Bell Telephone 

Company Revisions to Tariff F.C.C. No. 73, released October 23, 2007.

The aforementioned Order suspends the proposed revisions in Transmittal No. 1651 made in Ameritech’s 

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, with respect to the rates, terms and conditions affecting the Ameritech Interconnection 

Services for one day from the October 27, 2007 effective date, and an investigation of the referenced 

transmittal is instituted and incorporated within CC Docket Nos. 93-162, 94-97, and 96-185. 

.

Listed are the affected tariff pages: 

Page Revision No.

273  19th 

273.1  9th 

273.1.1  6th 

273.1.1.1 2nd 

273.1.1.2 1st 

273.1.5  3rd 

274.1.1.2 9th 

274.1.2  14th 

274.1.2.1 Original 

274.3.2.1 6th 

418  32nd 

418.1.1.1 7th 

418.1.1.4 8th 

418.1.1.6 4th 

418.1.2.1.1.1.1 Original 

418.1.2.2 19th 

445.2  19th 

623.1  12th 

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1660) 

_________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  October 30, 2007 

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
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 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1764 )  
 
Issued: May 11, 2012  Effective: May 14, 2012 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas  75202 
  

ACCESS SERVICE 
 

The effective date of the tariff material contained in the following transmittal number is deferred from May 
15, 2012 to May 20, 2012 and as indicated on the revised pages listed below.  
 

Transmittal No. 1763 
 

Page Revision No. 
320 51st  
410 57th  
410.1 26th  
725 4th  
752 4th  
753 3rd  
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 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1769 )  
 
Issued: July 9, 2012  Effective: July 10, 2012 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas  75202 
  

ACCESS SERVICE 

On June 18, 2012, Ameritech issued its 2012 Annual Filing under Transmittal No. 1767 in Ameritech 
Tariff F.C.C. No. 2.  Transmittal No. 1767 was scheduled to become effective on July 3, 2012. 
 
This supplement is filed pursuant to Wireline Competition Bureau’s Order (Order) DA12-1037, In the 
Matter of July 3, 2012 Annual Access Charge Tariff Filings, WCB/Pricing No. 12-09. 
 
The aforementioned Order advances the currently scheduled effective date of Transmittal No. 1767 to 
July 2, 2012, and then suspends its tariff revision for one day, until July 3, 2012. For this purpose, the 
Order waives the following sections of the Commission’s Rules, 47 C.F.R. §§ 61.58, 61.59 and 61.86. 
 
Listed are the affected tariff pages: 
 
Page Revision No. 
 
71 1st 
75.2.1 Original 
75.3 13th 
75.4 4th 
75.5 35th 
76 53rd 
80.1 4th 
80.1.1 4th 
80.1.2 Original 
80.2 4th 
80.3 4th 
80.4 4th 
80.5 13th 
80.7 41st 
80.7.1 41st 
80.7.2 41st 
80.7.3 41st 
80.7.4 41st 
 
 
 



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2 
 Supplement 342 
  
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 1804 )  
 
Issued: December 12, 2013  Effective: December 17, 2013 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas  75202 
  

ACCESS SERVICE 
 

This filing is made pursuant to the Bureau’s Suspension Order DA 13-2349 (Order), released December 
9, 2013.   
 
On November 25, 2013, Ameritech issued its Transmittal No.1803, which proposed to grandfather term 
plans of 60 months or greater for Direct Analog Service and Base Rate DS1 and DS3 Services. 
Transmittal No.1803 was scheduled to become effective on December 10, 2013.  
 
The aforementioned Order suspends the tariff revision, filed under Transmittal No. 1803, for five months, 
to May 10, 2014. For this purpose, the Order waives the following sections of the Commission’s Rules, 47 
C.F.R. §§ 61.58, 61.59 and 61.86. 
 
Listed are the affected tariff pages: 
Page Revision No. 
309 52nd 
309.1 40th 
309.1.1.2 14th 
309.1.3 12th 
309.5 11th 
309.7.1 10th 
320 55th 
410 62nd 
410.1 30th 
411 47th 
411.1 19th 
411.2 12th 
411.4 11th 
413 40th 
413.1 12th 
413.2.1.3 6th 
413.2.6 17th 
413.2.7 8th 
413.2.8 8th 
413.3 22nd 
413.4 22nd 
414 30th 
415.1 29th 
416 18th 
725 6th 
752 8th 
753 5th 
755 5th 
764 3rd 
765 3rd 
774 2nd 
780 2nd 
781 2nd 
785 2nd 
788 2nd 
790 3rd 
790.1 2nd 
790.2 2nd 
790.3 2nd 
790.4 2nd 
790.5 2nd 
790.6 2nd 
790.7 2nd 
 


